

**Maine Supreme Judicial Court
Sitting as the Law Court**

Docket No. Cum-25-196

ROBERT J. HUTCHINSON,

Appellee,

v.

ROSANNA PAOLA CORDOBA GOMEZ,

Appellant.

On Appeal from the District Court, Portland, Maine

BRIEF OF APPELLEE ROBERT J. HUTCHINSON

Attorney for Appellee

Michael E. Saucier, Esq.

Libby O'Brien Kingsley & Champion

62 Portland Road, Suite 17

Kennebunk, ME 04043

(207) 985-1815

msaucier@lokllc.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	6
A.	General Background.....	6
B.	The Premarital Agreement	9
II.	PROCEDURAL HISTORY.....	12
III.	STATEMENT OF ISSUES.....	13
A.	Whether the District Court Erred in Concluding that the Premarital Agreement Did Not Require Roby to Purchase the Chandler's Wharf Condominium.....	13
B.	Whether the District Court Erred in Concluding that the Premarital Agreement Excludes Property Acquired by Either Party Subsequent to Marriage.	13
C.	Whether the District Court Erred in Concluding that the Premarital Agreement Reaches all Business Entities, Not Merely the Three Named in Section 7.	13
D.	Whether the District Court Erred in Concluding that the Businesses Using LG Refinancing Monies Are Nonmarital Under the Terms of the Agreement.	13
E.	Whether the District Court Erred in Concluding that the Waiver of Equitable Distribution Limited the Appellant's Rights.	13
F.	Whether the District Court Erred in Declining Jurisdiction Over Defendant's Chandler's Wharf Breach of Contract Claim.	13
G.	Whether the District Court Abused its Discretion in Reducing the Attorneys' Fee Request.	13
IV.	ARGUMENT.....	13
A.	The District Court's Interpretation of the Premarital Agreement Was Correct as a Matter of Law.....	13

1.	The Court Did Not Err in Its Understanding of the Principles of Contract Law as Applied to the Premarital Agreement.	14
2.	The Premarital Agreement Did Not Require that Roby Purchase the Condominium at 403 Chandler's Wharf.	16
3.	The Premarital Agreement Excludes Property Acquired by Either Party Subsequent to Marriage.	23
a.	The Agreement Reaches all Business Entities, Not Merely the Three Named in Section 7.....	24
b.	Businesses Using LG Refinancing Monies Are Nonmarital Under the Terms of the Agreement.....	27
c.	The Waiver of Equitable Distribution in the Agreement Means What it Says.	30
B.	The District Court Did Not Err as a Matter of Law in Declining Jurisdiction Over Defendant's Breach of Contract Claim.	33
C.	The District Court Did Not Abuse its Discretion in Limiting Attorneys' Fees.....	37
1.	The Agreement Expressly Waived All Claims Under Section 951-A, which included Attorneys' Fees.	38
2.	The District Court Did Not Abuse its Discretion in Reducing the Attorneys' Fee Request Where the Fees were Demonstrably Duplicative, Unreasonable, and Related to Unsuccessful Efforts to Challenge a Valid, Comprehensive Premarital Agreement.	40
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE		45
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE		46

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Am. Prot. Ins. Co. v. Acadia Ins. Co.</i> , 2003 ME 6, 814 A.2d 989.....	15, 26, 27, 40
<i>Blackie v. Maine</i> , 75 F.3d 716 (1 st Cir. 1996).....	16, 25
<i>Blanchard v. Blanchard</i> , 2016 ME 140, 148 A.3d 277.....	31, 32
<i>Champagne v. Victory Homes, Inc.</i> , 2006 ME 58, 897 A.2d 803	16
<i>Crowe v. Bolduc</i> , 365 F.3d 86 (1 st Cir. 2004).....	24
<i>Dairy Farm Leasing Co. v. Hartley</i> , 395 A.2d 1135 (Me. 1978).....	22
<i>Dobbins v. Dobbins</i> , 2020 ME 73, 234 A.3d 223.....	35
<i>Dow v. Billing</i> , 2020 ME 10, 224 A.3d 244	14, 19, 24, 25, 30, 31, 33
<i>Estate of Barrows</i> , 2008 ME 62, 945 A.2d 1217.....	14
<i>Green Tree Servicing, LLC v. Cope</i> , 2017 ME 68, 158 A.3d 931.....	23
<i>Hilltop Cnty. Sports Ctr., Inc. v. Hoffman</i> , 2000 ME 130, 755 A.2d 1058	15
<i>Howard v. Howard</i> , 2010 ME 83, 2 A.3d 318.....	35
<i>InfoBridge, LLC v. Chimani, Inc.</i> , 2020 ME 41, 964 A.2d 630	21
<i>Leighton v. Lowenberg</i> , 2023 ME LEXIS 14, 290 A.3d 68	22
<i>Lord v. Lord</i> , 454 A.2d 830 (Me. 1983)	36
<i>Merrill v. Merrill</i> , 449 A.2d 1120 (Me. 1982).....	35, 36
<i>Milliano v. Milliano</i> , 2012 ME 100, 50 A.3d 534	36, 37
<i>Morgan v. Townsend</i> , 2023 ME 62, 302 A.3d 30.....	19
<i>Moulton v. Moulton</i> , 485 A.2d 976 (Me. 1984).....	36
<i>Pine Ridge Realty, Inc. v. Mass. Bay Ins. Co.</i> , 2000 ME 100, 752 A.2d 595 ..	15, 40
<i>Portland Valve, Inc. v. Rockwood Sys. Corp.</i> , 460 A.2d 1383 (Me. 1983).....	15
<i>Poussard v. Commercial Credit Plan</i> , 479 A.2d 881(Me. 1984)	42, 43
<i>Riesman v. Toland</i> , 2022 ME 13, 269 A.3d 229.....	42
<i>Scott v. Fall Line Condo. Assoc.</i> , 2019 ME 50, 206 A.3d 307.....	15, 19, 27
<i>Stockwell v. Stockwell</i> , 2006 ME 114, 908 A.2d 94	36
<i>Stotler v. Wood</i> , 687 A.2d 636 (Me. 1996).....	36
<i>United States v. Zannino</i> , 895 F.2d 1 (1 st Cir. 1990)	23
<i>Waxler v. Waxler</i> , 458. A.2d 1215 (Me. 1983).....	16
<i>Windham Land Tr. v. Jeffords</i> , 2009 ME 29, 967 A.2d 690	15, 20, 30
<i>Zeolla v. Zeolla</i> , 2006 ME 118, 908 A.2d 629	35

Statutes

19-A M.R.S. § 953(2)(D).....	33
19-A M.R.S. §§ 601-611.....	41
19-A M.R.S.A. § 105(1)	38, 39
19-A M.R.S.A. § 610	21
19-A M.R.S.A. § 951-A.....	37, 38, 39
4 M.R.S. § 152(11).....	35
Title 19-A	39

Rules

Rule 7(b)(5), M.R. Civ. P.	18
Rule 7A (b), Me. R. App. P.	6, 12

Other Authorities

American Heritage, 2 nd Coll. Ed., 1982.....	20
